CITY OF BRIGANTINE

ORDINANCE NO. 8 OF 2024

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 241 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF BRIGANTINE TO ALLOW FOR NON-MOTORIZED SCOOTERS AND INLINE SKATES IN THE SKATEBOARD PARK

WHEREAS, the City of Brigantine (the "City") operates a popular skate park free to the public; and

WHEREAS, the skate park currently only allows for the usage of skateboards; and

WHEREAS, the City wants to allow the use of non-motorized scooters at the skate park; and

WHEREAS, the City must amend Chapter 241 of the Brigantine City Code to allow for the use of non-motorized scooters in the skate park;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, by the City Council of the City of Brigantine, County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey that the Brigantine City Code be and is hereby amended and supplemented with as detailed herein:

SECTION 1. Amendment to Chapter 241 of the City Code entitled "Recreational Facilities"

Section 241-7 of the Code of the City Code is amended and supplemented to read as follows:

B. The following rules are established. Signs which recite the rules and regulations for use of the facility shall be posted at the entrance and at least one conspicuous place inside of the facility

(1) The skate park will be used for skateboards, inline skates and non-motorized scooters only.

(7) Skateboard, inline skating, and the use of non-motorized scooters are prohibited on City property surrounding the skate park; for example, the Community Education and Recreation grounds, sidewalks and parking lots.

(10) The skate park will be closed when weather is inclement. No skateboarding, inline skating or usage of non-motorized scooters shall be permitted when the equipment is wet or icy."

SECTION 2. Repealer, Severability, and Effective Date

A. Repealer. Any and all Ordinances inconsistent with the terms of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of any such inconsistencies.

- B. Severability. In the event that any clause, section, paragraph or sentence of the Ordinance is deemed to be invalid or enforceable for any reason, then the City
- Council hereby declares its intent that the balance of the Ordinance not affected by , said invalidity shall remain in full force and effect to the extent that it allows the City to meet the goals of the Ordinance.
- C. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect upon proper passage in accordance with the law.

ATTEST:

Lynn Sweeney, City Clerk

BRIGANTINÉ CITY COUNCIL Vince Sera, Mayor

Introduction: April 17, 2024

Adoption: May 1, 2024

COUNCIL MEMBERS	ON F	PINIAI	DAGO	
OERA	ŢΥ	IN	INVI	AGE
RIORDAN KANE				
BEW	1		- +	\neg
LETTIERI	7			
HANEY ¥ Delucry	7			\square
X-INDICATES VOTE NV=NOT VC	7			4
	INC	G AB	=ABSE	NT